

19-3591

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF CONNECTICUT,
STATE OF VERMONT,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
SECRETARY CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity as acting secretary of the
United States Department of Homeland Security, UNITED STATES
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, DIRECTOR KENNETH T.
CUCCINELLI II, in his official capacity as acting director of United States
Citizenship and Immigration Service, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of New York, No. 19-cv-7777 (Judge George B. Daniels)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HEALTH LAW ADVOCATES, INC. AND
OTHER ORGANIZATIONS INTERESTED IN PUBLIC HEALTH
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Lisa C. Wood
Foley Hoag LLP
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210-2600
Phone: (617) 832-1000
LWood@foleyhoag.com

January 31, 2020

Attorney for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table of Authorities iv

Interest of Amici Curiae.....1

I. Introduction.....3

II. Factual Background.....6

 A. Congress Has Spoken on Health Care for Lawfully Present
 Immigrants.....6

 B. The Flexibility Provided Under Federal Law Has Allowed States
 to Expand Coverage, Control Costs, and Protect Public Health..... 10

 C. The Rule Stigmatizes Public Health Benefits.14

III. Argument15

 A. The Rule Impermissibly Impinges on the Detailed Federal
 Statutory Scheme for Immigrant Access to Health Care.15

 B. The Rule will Irreparably Disrupt State Health Systems.....24

 1. The Rule Stigmatizes Public Benefits and Erects Barriers to
 Insurance.24

 2. Less Insurance Will Limit Services for Citizens and
 Noncitizens Alike.....26

 3. The Rule Will Have Adverse Ripple Effects on the Health
 Care Delivery System28

IV. Conclusion31

Certificate of Compliance33

Certificate of Service34

Table of Authorities

Cases

City of Chicago v. Sessions,
321 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....23

City of L.A. v. Barr,
929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019)23

City of Phila. v. Sessions,
309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018), *aff'd*, 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019).....23

Doe v. Trump,
No. 3:19-cv-1743-SI, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205080 (D. Or. Nov. 26, 2019)...16

ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri,
484 U.S. 495 (1988)16

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 23

Finch v. Commonwealth Health Insurance Connector Authority,
459 Mass. 655 (2011)1, 8

Finch v. Commonwealth Health Insurance Connector Authority,
461 Mass. 232 (2012)1

Fishman v. Paolucci,
628 Fed. Appx. 797 (2d Cir. 2015)26

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. 1 (1824)16

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)16

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905)22

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996) 16, 22

New York v. United States Department of Justice,
343 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)23

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)23

New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995)16

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 21, 22

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947)22

Complaint, *State of Washington et al v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. et al*,
No. 19-5210 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 14, 2019)..... 24, 25, 30

Stewart v. Azar,
366 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2019)7

Wis. Department of Health & Family Services v. Blumer,
534 U.S. 473 (2002)21

Statutory Authorities

8 U.S.C. § 118219

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4).....17

8 U.S.C. § 160119

8 U.S.C. § 1613(a)8

8 U.S.C. § 162119

8 U.S.C. § 1621(d) 8, 17, 22

8 U.S.C. § 1622 17, 19, 22

8 U.S.C. § 16418

26 U.S.C. § 36(c)(B).....9, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)7, 21

42 U.S.C. § 139621

42 U.S.C. § 1396a6

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii)(XX).....9

42 U.S.C. § 1396b6

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(v)(4) 18, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(v)(4)(A).....9

42 U.S.C. § 1396c6

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1.....6, 21

42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(3)9

42 U.S.C. § 18071(b) 9, 18, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1808313

An Act to Regulate Immigration,
22 Stat. 214 (1882) 17, 18

Balanced Budget Act of 1997,
Pub. L. No. 105-33, T. V, § 5561 (August 5, 1997)8

Children’s Health Insurance Program Reauthorization Act of 2009,
 Pub. L. No. 111-3, 123 Stat. 8 (2009)8, 18

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)18

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119-1025 (2010).....9, 18

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act,
 Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996) 7, 8, 17

Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286 (1965).....6

Pub. L. No. 96, § 2, 34 Stat. 898 (1907)17

Pub. L. No. 105-306, § 2, (October 28, 1998).....8

Pub. L. No. 110-328, § 2, (September 30, 2008).....8

Pub. L. No. 110-457, Title II, Subtitle B, § 211(a), (December 23, 2008)8

Pub. L. No. 414, ch. 2, § 221(a)(15), 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....17

Section 6 of Part F of Chapter 56 of the Laws of 2012 11

Social Security Act Title XIX.....6, 21

Rules and Regulations

130 C.M.R. § 501.003(B)13

130 C.M.R. § 501.004(B)(3)14

130 C.M.R. § 502.001(A)14

Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
 64 Fed. Reg. 28689-01, 28689-92 (May 26, 1999).....9

Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds,
64 Fed. Reg. 28676 (Proposed May 26, 1999).....18

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, Final Rule,
84 Fed. Reg. 41292 (Aug. 14, 2019) 5, 14, 15, 21, 24, 31

USCIS, Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking,
83 Fed. Reg. 51114 (Oct. 10, 2018)26

Additional Authorities

America’s Essential Hospitals, *Essential Data: Our Hospitals, Our Patients*
(Apr. 2019) https://essentialhospitals.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/Essential-Data-2019_Spreads1.pdf28

Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services,
SHO# 10-006, (July 1, 2010) <https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/sho10006.pdf>9

“Health Insurance in the United States: 2017 – Table 6,” United States Census
Bureau (Sept. 12, 2018), <https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2018/demo/health-insurance/p60-264.html>12

Health Justice Project, Beazley Institute, Loyola University Chicago School of
Law, Comment Letter on Proposed Final Rule on Inadmissibility on Public
Charge Grounds, 2 (Dec. 10, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USCIS-2010-0012-54996>25

Immigration and Naturalization Serv., Dep’t of Justice, Public Charge; INA
Sections 212(A)(4) and 237(A)(5)—*Duration of Departure for Legal Permanent
Residents and Repayment of Public Benefits* (Dec. 16, 1997)4, 19

Jessica Schubel and Matt Broaddus, “Uncompensated Care Costs Fell in Nearly Every State as ACA’s Major Coverage Provisions Took Effect: Medicaid Waivers That Create Barriers To Coverage Jeopardize Gains,” Center on Budget and Policy Priorities (May 23, 2018), <https://www.cbpp.org/research/health/uncompensated-care-costs-fell-in-nearly-every-state-as-acas-major-coverage>12

Leighton Ku et al., *How Could the Public Charge Proposed Rule Affect Community Health Centers?*, GEIGER GIBSON/RCHN COMMUNITY HEALTH FOUNDATION RESEARCH COLLABORATIVE, Policy Issue Brief # 55 (Nov. 2018) <https://publichealth.gwu.edu/sites/default/files/downloads/GGRCHN/Public%20Charge%20Brief.pdf> 27, 28

“Medicaid Eligibility, Enrollment, and Renewal Processes and Systems Study: Case Study Summary Report – New York,” State Health Access Data Assistance Center (October 19, 2018), <https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/New-York-Summary-Report.pdf>11

Prairie State Legal Services, Comment Letter on Proposed Final Rule on Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 1 (Dec. 10, 2018), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USCIS-2010-0012-45064>26

“REQUEST FOR INFORMATION RFI # 000550 - Integrated Eligibility System – Innovation Landscape,” New York Office of Information Technology Services (Aug. 21, 2018), <https://its.ny.gov/document/rfi-000550-integrated-eligibility-system>12

Richard C. Lindrooth et al., *Understanding the Relationship between Medicaid Expansions and Hospital Closures*, 37 Health Affairs 111 (2018).....28

Sidney D. Watson et al., *Symposium: The Massachusetts Plan and the Future of Universal Coverage: State Experiences: The Road from Massachusetts to Missouri: What Will It Take for Other States to Replicate Massachusetts Health Reform?* 55 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1331 (June 2007).....10

State Health Facts, Connecticut: Health Coverage & Uninsured, The Kaiser Family Foundation (accessed January 29, 2020), <https://www.kff.org/state-category/health-coverage-uninsured/?state=CT>13

State Health Facts, Vermont: Health Coverage & Uninsured, The Kaiser Family Foundation (accessed January 29, 2020), <https://www.kff.org/state-category/health-coverage-uninsured/?state=VT>13

USCIS 2000 Fact Sheet, Massachusetts Edition, (October 18, 2000)
<https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/files/pressrelease/Charge.pdf>10
